RESOLUTION 6 - S.F.No. 1957

A resolution memorializing the President and Congress of the United States in support of a mutual freeze with the Soviet Union on the testing, production, and deployment of nuclear weapons and delivery systems.

WHEREAS, the horror of a nuclear holocaust is universally acknowledged; and,

WHEREAS, all cities in the northern hemisphere could be destroyed by nuclear warfare in 30 minutes; and,

WHEREAS, the United States has enough nuclear weapons to destroy every Soviet city of 100,000 at least 40 times and the Soviets can destroy ours 22 times; and,

WHEREAS, the current strategy of the Soviet Union and the United States together calls for the production of at least 20,000 additional nuclear warheads and a new generation of delivery systems during the next decade; and,

WHEREAS, the federal government is planning to spend more than \$1 trillion on the military in the next five years and at least \$100 billion of that will go for nuclear weapons resulting in an unbalanced budget, major unemployment, and high interest rates; and,

WHEREAS, Minnesotans will pay about \$400 million in federal tax dollars for nuclear weapons in 1982 alone; and,

WHEREAS, the expenditure of this Minnesota money on nuclear weaponry rather than basic human services will reduce federal support to Minnesotans for mass transit, agriculture, housing, education, energy, medical care, and many other programs; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that it supports a mutual freeze by the United States and the Soviet Union on the testing, production, and deployment of nuclear weapons and of missiles and new aircraft designed primarily to deliver nuclear weapons.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is directed to transmit certified copies of this memorial to the President of the United States, the Secretary of the State of the United States, the President and Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Chief Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, and to the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved March 22, 1982

RESOLUTION 7 — S.F.No. 2127

A resolution memorializing the President and Congress of the United States to take immediate steps to curb the sources of acid rain.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.